

# KING & SPALDING

King & Spalding LLP  
1185 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-4003

Tel: (212) 556-2100  
Fax: (212) 556-2222  
www.kslaw.com

Scott Davidson  
Direct Dial: 212-556-2164  
sdavidson@kslaw.com

August 23, 2016

**VIA E-MAIL TRANSMISSION  
AND ECF FILING**

The Honorable Martin Glenn  
United States Bankruptcy Judge  
United States Bankruptcy Court  
Southern District of New York  
Alexander Hamilton Custom House  
One Bowling Green  
New York, New York 10004

**Re: In re Motors Liquidation Company, et al.  
Case No. 09-50026 (MG)**

**Filing of New GM's Norville Summary  
Judgment Motion in MDL 2543**

Dear Judge Glenn:

King & Spalding LLP is co-counsel with Kirkland & Ellis LLP for General Motors LLC ("**New GM**") in the above-referenced matter. In New GM's letter to Your Honor, dated August 19, 2016 ("**New GM August 19 Letter**"), seeking a status conference in connection with the Successor Liability Issue (as defined in the New GM August 19 Letter), New GM stated that it would provide the Court with a courtesy copy of the *Norville* summary judgment motion filed by New GM in MDL 2543. Accordingly, attached hereto as **Exhibit "A"** is the *Norville* summary judgment motion filed by New GM in MDL 2543 yesterday.

If the Court has any questions or needs additional information, please let me know.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Scott Davidson

Scott Davidson

Honorable Martin Glenn  
August 23, 2016  
Page 2

SD/hs  
Encl.

cc: Service List for New GM August 19 Letter

# Exhibit A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
IN RE:

GENERAL MOTORS LLC IGNITION SWITCH LITIGATION

*Norville v. General Motors LLC*

14-MD-2543 (JMF)

Hon. Jesse M. Furman

-----X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF NEW GM'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C.  
Andrew B. Bloomer, P.C.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 N. LaSalle St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
Phone: 312-862-2000  
Fax: 312-862-2200  
richard.godfrey@kirkland.com  
andrew.bloomer@kirkland.com

***Attorneys for Defendant  
General Motors LLC***

Date: August 22, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

UNDISPUTED FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES .....4

I. PLAINTIFF HAS NO EVIDENCE THAT IGNITION SWITCH ROTATION CAUSED HER ACCIDENT OR ALLEGED INJURIES.....5

    A. There Is No Evidence That Ignition Switch Rotation Caused A Loss of Control. ....6

    B. There Is No Evidence That Ignition Switch Rotation Caused Airbag Non-Deployment Or Enhanced Plaintiff’s Injuries.....10

        1. There Is No Evidence That Ignition Switch Rotation Caused Airbag Non-Deployment. .... 10

        2. There Is No Evidence That Airbag Non-Deployment Enhanced Plaintiff’s Alleged Injuries..... 13

II. PLAINTIFF’S INDEPENDENT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....14

    A. Plaintiff’s Negligence Claim Fails Because New GM Had No Duty To Warn Under Kentucky Law. ....15

    B. Failure To Perform Recall Covenant Or Warranty Obligations Does Not Establish A Relationship Or Tort Duty Under Kentucky Law. ....19

    C. Plaintiff Cannot Establish The Elements Of Fraudulent Concealment Because New GM Had No Duty To Disclose Under Kentucky Law. ....20

    D. Plaintiff Cannot Establish The Elements Of Her Crashworthiness Claim Because She Lacks Expert Testimony And New GM Had No Duty To Recall. ....23

    E. Plaintiff Cannot Establish The Elements Of Negligent Misrepresentation Because She Bases Her Claim On Alleged Concealment. ....24

III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT RECOVER PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR ASSUMED LIABILITIES, AND ALL OF HER INDEPENDENT CLAIMS FAIL. ....25

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arnsperger v. Becker</i> , 2015 WL 301262 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2015).....	21
<i>Atlantic &amp; P. Ry. Co. v. Laird</i> . 164 U.S. 393 (1896).....	20
<i>In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig.</i> , 695 F.2d 207 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	5, 10
<i>Briley v. U.S. United Barge Line, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2344460 (W.D. Ky. June 20, 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Britt v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 699 So. 2d 179 (Ala. Ct. Civ. App. 1997) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Trover</i> , 2016 WL 100311 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 8, 2016).....	21
<i>Bryant v. King’s Daughter Med. Ctr.</i> , 2013 WL 186927 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 17, 2013) .....	9
<i>Cameron v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2674990, at *7 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 20, 2005).....	15
<i>Carter v. Bullitt Host, LLC</i> , 471 S.W.3d 288 (Ky. 2015) .....	16
<i>Caudill v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3149311 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 23, 2005).....	5, 11, 12
<i>City of Bowling Green, Ky. v. Lowe’s Feed &amp; Grain, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6882925 (Ky. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2014).....	25
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon &amp; Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Ky. 2012) .....	16,
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon &amp; Propoxyphene Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Edwards v. Hop Sin, Inc.</i> , 140 S.W.3d 13 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003), <i>as modified</i> (Sept. 19, 2003).....	12
<i>In re General Motors LLC</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 30, 35 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gentry v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 839 S.W.2d 576 (Ky. Ct. App. 1992) .....	13
<i>Giddings &amp; Lewis, Inc. v. Indus. Risk Insurers</i> , 348 S.W.3d 729 (Ky. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Ky. 2001) .....	6, 13, 24
<i>Gray v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 312 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>H&amp;R Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. Codell Const. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 3487870 (Ky. Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Hans v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2668594 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 6, 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Holland v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2015 WL 7196197 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Huffman v. SS. Mary &amp; Elizabeth Hosp.</i> , 475 S.W.2d 631 (Ky. 1972).....	10
<i>Madigan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 899 N.E.2d 118 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009) .....	11
<i>Manning v. Arch Wood Prot., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 931948 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 10, 2014).....	16
<i>McCoy v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 838 (E.D. Ky. 1998) .....	5, 13, 14
<i>McCoy v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 12
<i>Midwestern V.W. Corp. v. Ringley</i> , 503 S.W.2d 745 (Ky. Ct. App. 1973) .....	6
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , No. 09-50026 (REG) (Docket No. 13177).....	14
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3766237 (2d Cir. July 13, 2016).....	14
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. v. Maddox</i> , 486 S.W.3d 838, 843 (Ky. 2015) .....	15
<i>O’Bryan v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 39 F.3d 1182 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 24
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 492 B.R. 392 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003) .....	15, 21
<i>Pearson v. Nat’l Feeding Sys., Inc.</i> , 90 S.W.3d 46 (Ky. 2002) .....	17
<i>Presnell Const. Managers, Inc. v. EH Const., LLC</i> , 134 S.W.3d 575 (Ky. 2004) .....	5
<i>Randolph’s Adm’r v. Snyder</i> , 129 S.W. 562 (Ky. 1910) .....	20, 23
<i>Republic Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 702 (W.D. Ky. 2010).....	21
<i>Rivermont Inn, Inc. v. Bass Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 636 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Sanyal v. Toyota Motor N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3650725 (E.D. Va. June 11, 2015) .....	11
<i>Siegel v. Ky. Farm Bureau</i> , 2010 WL 4884220 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 24, 2010) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 127 (Ky. Ct. App. 1998) .....	21, 23
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Stewart v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 845 (W.D. Ky. 2002).....	14
<i>Sutton’s Adm’r. v. Louisville &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 181 S.W. 938 (Ky. 1916) .....	10
<i>TC Tech Mgmt. Co. v. Geeks on Call Am., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 5154906, at *5 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2004) .....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thomas v. Manchester Tank &amp; Equip. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3673118 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2005).....	12
<i>Toyota Motor Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 136 S.W.3d 35 (Ky. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trent v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1022, 1027 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waltenburg v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 818, 837 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	19
<i>Wheeler v. Fields</i> , 2012 WL 2470388 (Ky. Ct. App. June 29, 2012).....	5
<i>Wood v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 760 A.2d 315 (Md. App. 2000).....	11
<i>Young v. Carran</i> , 289 S.W.3d 586 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008) .....	19

**Statutes**

49 U.S.C. §30118(c)(1).....	23
-----------------------------	----

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	15
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	12
